

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

No. 085157

KATHLEEN M. MOYNIHAN,	:	PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION
	:	TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	
Plaintiff-Petitioner,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NUMBER:
	:	A-4883-18T3
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
EDWARD J. LYNCH,	:	Sat Below:
	:	
	:	
Defendant-Respondent.	:	HON. JOSEPH L. YANNOTTI, P.J.A.D.
	:	HON. MICHAEL J. HAAS, J.A.D.
	:	HON. ARNOLD L. NATALI, JR., J.A.D.

REPLY BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER

SNYDER SARNO D'ANEILLO
MACERI & DA COSTA LLC
425 EAGLE ROCK AVENUE
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 274-5200
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER

Of Counsel:

Angelo Sarno, Esq.
(N.J. Attorney ID #046341995)
ASarno@snydersarno.com

On the Brief:

Angelo Sarno, Esq.
(N.J. Attorney ID #046341995)
ASarno@snydersarno.com

Scott D. Danaher, Esq.
(N.J. Attorney ID #024892004)
SDanaher@snydersarno.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (s)</u>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX (Peta)	v
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS	vi
REPLY TO STATEMENT OF FACTS/PROCEDURE	1
REPLY TO STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
I. THAT PORTION OF THE AMENDMENT REQUIRING THE INDEPENDENT ADVICE OF COUNSEL FOR BOTH PARTIES IS INHERENTLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	3
II. EQUITY WILL NOT SUFFER THE USE OF THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS AS AN INSTRUMENT OF FRAUD	7
III. PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANT ENTERED INTO A BINDING ORAL PALIMONY AGREEMENT PRIOR TO THE AMENDMENT	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Appellate Division Opinion, dated November 12, 2020Peta2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

CASES

Cauco v. Galante, 6 N.J. 128 (1951) 7

Crowe v. DeGioia, 203 N.J. Super. 22 (App. Div. 1985) 8

In re Estate of Robert P. Quarg, 397 N.J. Super. 559 (App. Div. 2008) 10

Lahue v. Pio Costa, 263 N.J. Super. 575 (App. Div.), cert. denied, 134 N.J. 477 (1993) 6,7,8

Maeker v. Ross, 219 N.J. 565 (2014) 6

Mazza v. Scoleri, 304 N.J. Super. 555 (App. Div. 1997) 8

Moses v. Moses, 140 N.J. Eq. 575 (E. & A. 1947) 6,7

Sook Hee Lee v. Kim, 2018 N.J. Super. Unpb. LEXIS 454 (App. Div. 2018) 5

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 25:1-5 4,5

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

	<u>Page (s)</u>
Notice of Petition, dated November 20, 2020	Peta1
Appellate Division Opinion, dated November 12, 2020	Peta2
